
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
18 May 2015 

Meeting time:
14.30

For further information please contact: 
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth 
Assembly  (Pages 1 - 14) 
(Indicative time 14.30)

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales
Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office

CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 1 – Written Evidence
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 1 A – Annex
CLA(4)-13-15 – Research Service Briefing

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3  (Pages 15 - 16) 
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 2 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA530 - The Regulation of Private Rented Housing (Training Requirements) (Wales) 
Regulations 2015  
Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: Not stated; Coming into 
force date: 3 June 2015.

CLA531 - The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015  
Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: Not stated; Coming into 
force: 1 October 2015.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA529 - The National Assembly for Wales (Disqualification) Order 2015  (Pages 17 
- 132)
Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: Not stated; Coming into 
force date: 1 September 2015.

CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 3 – Report
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 4 – Order
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 6 - The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
Report on the Inquiry into Disqualification from Membership of the National 
Assembly for Wales
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 7 - Welsh Government’s Response

5 Commencement Order: The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
(Commencement No. 3 and Transitory, Transitional and Saving 
Provisions) Order 2015  (Pages 133 - 142) 
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 8 – Commencement Order



6 Scottish Parliament: Devolution (Future Powers) Committee: Report on 
the Draft legislative Clauses for the New Scotland Bill  (Pages 143 - 145) 
CLA(4)-13-15 – Paper 9 – Press Release, 14 May 2015

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:   
(ix) any matter relating to the internal business of the committee, or of the 
Assembly, is to be discussed.



 

Direct Line:  029 2032 0510  E-mail:  huw.vaughan.thomas@wao.gov.uk 

Mr David Melding AM  
Chair, Constitutional & Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 Date: 13 April 2015 
 Our ref: HVT/2310/fgb 
 Page: 1 of 1 

 

 

Dear David 

COMMITTEE INQUIRY: MAKING LAWS IN THE FOURTH ASSEMBLY 

Following my recent study on the regulatory impact assessment of the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Bill, and given the relevance of cost estimates to informed 
law making, I thought it might be helpful to your Committee if I shared some reflections 
on the financial content of the Explanatory Memoranda for Assembly Bills.  I enclose a 
short paper that summarises a review of the Explanatory Memoranda.  As you will see, 
the paper identifies two main issues: lack of clarity in the presentation of cost estimates 
and variations in the completeness of estimates.  It also suggests some potential 
solutions. 

I should be happy to provide further explanation if the Committee would find that helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 
 
Enc:  The Financial Content of Explanatory Memoranda for Assembly Bills 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Page 1 of 6 

THE FINANCIAL CONTENT OF EXPLANATORY MEMORANDA 
FOR ASSEMBLY BILLS 

1. In order to support wider work on cont
[...]
dies, including 
NHS 

ii) Welsh local government 

iii) Other public bodies (specify) 

Total of i), ii) and iii) 

    

C. Net administrative cost of the Bill’s 
provisions (i.e.  the net additional public 
expenditure that will arise as a 
consequence of the Bill): 

i) WG and related bodies, including 
NHS 

ii) Welsh local government 

iii) Other public bodies 

Total of i), ii) and iii) 

    

D. Compliance costs (i.e.  costs 
arising to members of public etc from 
complying with the Bill’s requirements): 

i) general public; 

ii) businesses; 

iii) other non-public sector bodies 
(eg voluntary organisations) 

Total of i), ii) and iii) 

    

E. Any other financial costs 
(include brief description here) 

 

    

F. Brief description of environmental 
and social dis-benefits arising from the 
Bill that cannot be quantified financially: 

i) one-off 

ii) ongoing 

(Include estimates of tonnes of CO2) 

    

 

Pack Page 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports

18 May 2015

CLA530 - The Regulation of Private Rented Housing (Training Requirements) 
(Wales) Regulations 2015

Procedure:  Affirmative 

This Order is made under sections 19(2)(b), 19(3), 46 and 142 of the 
Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (“the Act”).
The Regulations provide that a licensing authority for the purposes of Part 1 
of the Act may authorise a training provider and approve a course for the 
purposes of delivering training.  The Regulations also provide for 
requirements in relation to the training to be specified. 

CLA531 - The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wale) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015

Procedure:  Affirmative 

The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) Regulations 2007 currently make 
provision concerning the prohibition of smoking in certain premises and 
vehicles. These 2015 Regulations amend the 2007 Regulations by adding 
private vehicles to the list of smoke-free places when: (i) the vehicle is 
enclosed, (ii) more than one person is in the vehicle, and (iii) a person under 
the age of 18 is in the vehicle.

There are specific exceptions relating to aircraft, ships, hovercraft, caravans 
and motorhomes.

It will become an offence to smoke in a private vehicle with someone under 
the age of 18 present. It will also become an offence for a driver to fail to 
prevent smoking in a private vehicle with someone under the age of 18 
present.

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3



Criminal liability for offences can be discharged by payment of a fixed 
penalty notice of £50 (reduced to £30 if paid within 15 days).

Pack Page 16



1

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report
CLA

Title:  The National Assembly for Wales (Disqualification) Order 2015

This Order in Council is made under section 16 of the Government of Wales 
Act 2006 (“GOWA 2006”). Section 16 of GOWA 2006 identifies a number of 
persons who may not be members of the Assembly.  Additionally, it provides 
for an Order in Council to designate further offices and employments, the 
holders of which would also be disqualified from becoming members of the 
Assembly.  This Order may only be made by Her Majesty in Council, if a draft 
has been laid before, and approved by, a resolution of the Assembly

In addition, this Order revokes The National Assembly for Wales 
(Disqualification) Order 2010 (SI 2010/2969).

Procedure:  Affirmative

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect 
of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny 

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 
21.3(ii) in respect of this instrument as being of political or legal importance 
or giving rise to issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the 
Assembly.

1. The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee reported on its 
inquiry (“the Committee’s inquiry”) into the Disqualification
[...]
6 until section 78 is brought into 
force fully on 1 July 2015.

(2) Article 3 brings section 78 into force for all purposes on 1 July 
2015.

9Pack Page 141



36. Section 85 (right to request review) for all 
purposes;

37. Section 86 (procedure on review) for all 
remaining purposes;

38. Section 87 (effect of a decision on review or 
appeal that reasonable steps were not taken) for all 
purposes;

39. Section 88 (right of appeal to county court on 
point of law) for all purposes;

40. Section 89 (appeals against refusal to 
accommodate pending appeal) for all purposes;

41. Section 90 (charges) for all purposes;

42. Section 91 (out-of-area placement) for all 
purposes;

43. Section 92 (interim accommodation: 
arrangements with private landlord) for all purposes;

44. Section 93 (protection of property) for all 
purposes;

45. Section 94 (protection of property: 
supplementary provisions) for all purposes;

46. Section 95 (co-operation) for all remaining 
purposes;

47. Section 96 (co-operation in certain cases 
involving children) for all purposes;

48. Section 97 (false statements, withholding 
information and failure to disclose change of 
circumstances) for all purposes;

49. Section 98 (guidance) for all remaining purposes;

50. Section 99 (interpretation of this chapter and 
index of defined terms) for all remaining purposes;

51. Section 100 (consequential amendments) for all 
purposes;

52. Schedule 2 for all remaining purposes; and

53. Part 1 of Schedule 3 for all purposes.

10Pack Page 142



1

14 May 2015 

Draft Scotland Bill “falls short” in some “critical areas”- Devolution 
Committee

The previous UK Government’s draft legislative clauses for the new Scotland 
Bill do not meet the “spirit or substance” of the Smith Commission’s 
recommendations on welfare and benefits, and require extensive redrafting in 
other key areas, a Scottish Parliamentary Committee said today.

The Devolution (Further Powers) Committee today published its unanimous 
inte
[...]
sh.parliament.uk

You can also follow us on twitter @scotparl and @SP_DevoCttee

Pack Page 145

http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/parliamentarybusiness/81842.aspx
mailto:murray.meikle@scottish.parliament.uk
mailto:devolutioncommittee@scottish.parliament.uk
http://twitter.com/#!/ScotParl
https://twitter.com/sp_devocttee

	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly
	CLA(4)-13-15 - Paper 1A
	CLA(4)-13-15 - Research Service Briefing

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 CLA529 - The National Assembly for Wales (Disqualification) Order 2015
	CLA(4)-13-15 - Paper 4
	CLA(4)-13-15 - Paper 5
	CLA(4)-13-15 - Paper 6
	CLA(4)-13-15 - Paper 7

	5 Commencement Order: The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (Commencement No. 3 and Transitory, Transitional and Saving Provisions) Order 2015
	6 Scottish Parliament: Devolution (Future Powers) Committee: Report on the Draft legislative Clauses for the New Scotland Bill



Minutes of the meeting

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Monday, 18 May 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.34 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2721

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

David Melding AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

Assembly Members:

Suzy Davies AM
William Powell AM
Simon Thomas AM

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office
Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office

Witnhesses:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Committee Staff:

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth
Assembly


http://senedd.tv/

The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, the Auditor General for
Wales and Martin Peters Compliance Manager, at the Wales Audit Office.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or
21.3

3.1CLA530 - The Regulation of Private Rented Housing (Training Requirements)
(Wales) Regulations 2015

3.2CLA531 - The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.
4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

4.1 CLA529 - The National Assembly for Wales (Disqualification) Order 2015

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly.
5 Commencement Order: The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (Commencement

No. 3 and Transitory, Transitional and Saving Provisions) Order 2015
The Committee noted the Commencement Order.

6 Scottish Parliament: Devolution (Future Powers) Committee: Report on

the Draft legislative Clauses for the New Scotland Bill
The Committee noted the press release of the Scottish Parliament’s Devolution (Future
Powers) Committee Report

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
The Committee agreed to hold the remainder of the meeting in private session to
consider the evidence received from the Auditor General for Wales.



